



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KENNETH BENDFELDT, and	)	
BETTINA ROLOFF,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Below, Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 68, 2014
	)	
HSBC MORTGAGE CORPORATION,	)	
(USA)	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.	)	Superior Court - Kent County

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

DOUGLAS A. SHACHTMAN, I.D. NO. 756  
The Shachtman Law Firm  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 302  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 655-1800  
Attorney for Defendants-Below, Appellants

DATED: May 12, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    DEFENDANTS PRESENTED TWO VIABLE DEFENSES THAT WOULD HAVE CHANGED THE OUTCOME OF THE CASE. THEREFORE, THE COURT BELOW SHOULD HAVE VACATED THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT .....	1
A.    THREE DISTINCT, LEGAL PRINCIPLES PERMIT A DEFENDANT TO CHALLENGE WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST. ....	3
B.    THE SUPERIOR COURT FAILED TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN A CHALLENGE TO WHETHER THERE HAS BEEN A PROPER, TIMELY ASSIGNMENT, AS CONTRASTED WITH A CLAIM THAT ALL OF THE TERMS OF THE ASSIGNMENT WERE NOT MET. ...	4
C.    PLAINTIFF WAS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST DUE TO THE TIMING OF MORTGAGE ASSIGNMENTS. ....	7
D.    DEFENDANTS PRESENTED INFORMATION THAT THE ASSIGNMENTS WERE NOT VALID BECAUSE THEY WERE EXECUTED BY PERSONS NOT ENTITLED TO DO SO. ....	9
1. <u>HSBC Raises a New Argument, Not Presented in the Superior                   Court, That the Only Basis for Challenging an Assignment Is the                   Credibility of the Witness Thereto.</u> ....	9
2. <u>HSBC Raises New Arguments Under Rule 60.</u> ....	11
II.    BECAUSE DEFENDANTS PRESENTED A VIABLE DEFENSE, I.E., THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT OWN THE NOTE WHICH THE MORTGAGE SECURES, THE COURT BELOW SHOULD HAVE VACATED THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT. ....	12
A.    LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY THE MORTGAGE IS DEPENDENT UPON THE RIGHTS IN THE NOTE. ....	12

B.	IF DIFFERENT PARTIES WERE PERMITTED TO ENFORCE THE MORTGAGE AND THE NOTE, THEN THE BORROWER WOULD BE SUBJECT TO DOUBLE LIABILITY AND INCONSISTENT VERDICTS. ....	14
C.	COURTS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY HAVE HELD THE PARTY WHICH OWNS THE MORTGAGE BUT NOT THE NOTE MAY NOT FORECLOSE. ....	15
D.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF WAS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST BECAUSE IT WAS NAMED ON THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE. ....	16
1.	<u>HSBC Presents a New Argument, Not Made in the Superior Court, That the Uniform Commercial Code, Impacts Whether HSBC Owns the Note.</u> ....	18
2.	<u>HSBC Presents a New Argument, Not Made in the Superior Court, That Securitization Audits Are Not Credible.</u> ....	18
CONCLUSION .....		20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Cammile v. Sanderson*, 101 A.2d 316 (Del. Super. 1953) . . . . . 3, 5, 14

*Citimortgage, Inc. v. Bishop*, 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 95 (Del. Super. 2013) . . . . . 4-7

*Davis v. 913 Mkt. St. P’ship*, 1996 WL 769326 (Del. Super. 1996) . . . . . 17

*Gordy v. Preform Building Components, Inc.*, 310 A.2d 893 (Del. Super. 1973) . . . . . 3-4

*Handler Const. v. CoreStates Bank, N.A.*, Del. Supr. 633 A.2d 356 (Del. Supr. 1993) . . . . . 17

*Harmon v. Wilmington Trust Co.*, 1995 Del. LEXIS 220 (Del. 1995) . . . . . 17

*HSBC Mortgage Corporation (USA) v. Bendfeldt*, 2014 Del. Super LEXIS 44 (Del. Super. 2014)  
 . . . . . 1

*Keener v. Isken*, 58 A.3d 407 (Del. Supr. 2013) . . . . . 17

*Klinedinst v. CACH, LLC*, 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 80 (Del. Super. 2014) . . . . . 7

*Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Monroe Park*, 442 A.2d 503 (Del. Super. 1982) . . . . . 12

*Miller v. Pennymac Corp.*, 77 A.3d 272 (Del. 2013) . . . . . 3-4

*Monroe Park v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*, 457 A.2d 734 (Del. 1983) . . . . . 12

*Smith v. Guest*, 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011) . . . . . 8

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Gilbert*, 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 20, \*9-10 (Del. Super. 2014) . . . 10, 14

*Wedderien v. Collins*, 937 A.2d 140 (Del. 2007) . . . . . 12

*Williams v. Delcollo Elec. Inc.*, 583 A.2d 787 (Del. Super. 1989) . . . . . 1

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Superior Court Rule 17 . . . . . 3, 14

Superior Court Rule 60 . . . . . 1, 11

**TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

55 *Am.Jur.2d*, Mortgages, § 176 (1971) ..... 12

59 *C.J.S.*, Mortgages, § 156 (1949) ..... 12

4 Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* \*135 ..... 17

3 *Moore’s Federal Practice* ..... 6, 14, 16

*Powell on Real Property* ..... 15

*Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages)* ..... 15

2 *Woolley on Delaware Practice* ..... 3, 5, 8, 12-13
